
 
 

2006 - 2007 
 

 
 
 

HARROW COUNCIL 
COUNCIL SUMMONS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING 
Monday 11 December 2006 

 
 

 





 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COUNCIL SUMMONS 
 
 

 Chief Executive’s Directorate  
  
 Civic Centre 
  
 Harrow 
 
 

1 December 2006 
 
Dear Member 
 
I hereby request and summon you to attend an EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF THE 
COUNCIL OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW to be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER at the CIVIC CENTRE, STATION ROAD, HARROW, on Monday, 11th day of 
December 2006 at 7.00 pm to take into consideration the following numbered matters and to 
pass such resolutions and to make such orders thereon as may then be determined. 
 

 
 



 
 1. EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL:    
   
  This Extraordinary Council Meeting is summoned under the provision of 

Rule 3.1 (i), by decision of the previous Council Meetings on:- 
 

(i) 13 July 2006 (Resolution 53): which agreed to hold an additional 
Council in December 2006 to receive and determine the Authority’s 
Gambling Policy, in accordance with statutory requirements; and 

(ii) 19 October 2006 (Resolution 84): which specified the date of 
11 December and commencement time of 7.00 pm. 

 
[Note:  The business on this Summons is restricted for an Extraordinary 
Meeting, in accordance with Rule 3.2]. 
 
FOR INFORMATION 

   
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:    
   
  To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present [in any 
part of the Chamber]. 

   
 3. COUNCIL MINUTES:    
   
  That the minutes of the Ordinary Council Meeting held on 19 October 2006 

be deferred until the next Ordinary Meeting. 
   
 4. GAMBLING POLICY:   (Pages 1 - 32) 
   
  RECOMMENDATION I: LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 

COMMITTEE (27 November 2006) 
 
To receive and consider the Recommendation from the Committee in this 
matter.  

   
Yours sincerely 
 

Acting Chief Executive 
 
To: The Worshipful the Mayor and all Members of the Council of the London Borough 

of Harrow 
 
 



 

 

 
 

ITEM 4 
 

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL 
11 DECEMBER 2006 

 
 
 
 

LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
 

(1) 27 November 2006 - REC. I: Gambling Policy 
 

    
 

Agenda Item 4
Pages 1 to 32

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

VOL. 6  LGP 14  

 

 
 REPORT OF LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 

 
 
 MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2006 

 

   
   
Chairman: * Councillor Mrs Lurline Champagnie 
   
Councillors: * Robert Benson 

* Don Billson 
* Mrinal Choudhury 
  G Chowdhury 
* Mano Dharmarajah 
* Thaya Idaikkadar 
* Nizam Ismail 
 

* Ashok Kulkarni 
* Mrs Vina Mithani 
* John Nickolay 
* Phillip O'Dell 
* Raj Ray 
* Tom Weiss 
* Jeremy Zeid 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS   
 
RECOMMENDATION I - Gambling Policy   
 
The Gambling Act 2005 created a new statutory duty for local authorities to consider all 
gaming permits and licence applications.   
  
With the Gambling Act coming into force, the Authority was required to prepare a 
statement as to how they intended to exercise their functions under the Act.  It was 
noted that Harrow’s policy had been drafted using the Local Authorities Coordinators of 
Regulatory Services (LACORS) guidance. Harrow Council’s Statement of Principles – 
The Gambling Act 2005 covered the provisions of the legislation in detail, and the way 
in which Harrow was to administer this. The Statement also included a “no casino” 
policy within Harrow.  The draft consultation document had been sent out to the Police, 
Gambling Commission, all premises which carry out gambling/and or betting activities, 
and Gamcare amongst others for consultation. The draft policy had also been 
published on the internet and an article had appeared in the local newspapers.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Community Safety Services, which 
reported the findings

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

COUNCIL  VOL. 7  CL 82 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

MINUTES 
of the 

EXTRAORDINARY MEETING 

of the 
COUNCIL 

of the 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 

held on 
MONDAY 11 DECEMBER 2006 

 
 

Present: The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Janet Cowan) 
 The Deputy Mayor (Councillor Jean Lammiman) 
 
Councillors: 
 
Nana Asante 
David Ashton 
Mrs Marilyn Ashton 
Mrs Camilla Bath 
Miss Christine A. Bednell 
Robert Benson 
Don Billson 
Mrs Lurline Champagnie 
John Cowan 
Bob Currie 
Margaret Davine 
Mano Dharmarajah 
Anthony Ferrari 
Keith Ferry 
Archie T. Foulds 
Brian E. Gate 
David Gawn 
Mitzi Green 
 

Susan Hall 
Graham Henson 
Thaya Idaikkadar 
Nizam Ismail 
Manji. Kara 
Mrs E.M. Kinnear 
Ashok Kulkarni 
Dhirajlal Lavingia 
Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
Julia Merison 
Salim Miah 
Jerry J. Miles 
Vina Mithani 
Chris Mote  
Mrs Janet Mote 
Narinder Singh Mudhar 
John Nickolay 
Mrs Joyce Nickolay 
 

Phillip O’Dell 
Anjana Patel 
David Perry 
Raj Ray 
Richard David Romain 
Paul Scott 
Mrs Rekha Shah 
Stanley Sheinwald 
Eric Silver 
Dinesh Solanki 
Bill Stephenson 
Mrs Sasikala Suresh 
Yogesh Teli 
Keekira Thammaiah 
Mark A. Versallion 
Thomas Weiss 
Jeremy Zeid 
 

 



 
 
 
CL 83  VOL. 7   COUNCIL  
 
 
 

 

85. EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL:   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
TO NOTE THAT THIS EXTRAORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING IS SUMMONED 
UNDER THE PROVISION OF COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 3.1(i), BY DECISION 
OF PREVIOUS COUNCIL MEETINGS ON 13 JULY 2006 (RESOLUTION 53) AND 19 
OCTOBER 2006 (RESOLUTION 84).  
 

86. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:   
 
Item 4 on the Council Summons – Gambling Policy 
Councillors Macleod-Cullinane and Tom Weiss both declared personal interests in the 
above item, and accordingly remained in the Chamber and took part in the discussion 
and decision thereon. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT THE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST MADE BY TWO MEMBERS OF 
COUNCIL IN RESPECT OF THE BUSINESS TO BE TRANSACTED AT THIS 
MEETING, AS SET OUT ABOVE, BE DULY RECEIVED AND RECORDED. 
 

87. COUNCIL MINUTES:   
 
RESOLVED: 
  
THAT THE MINUTES OF THE COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 19 OCTOBER 2006 
BE DEFERRED TO THE NEXT ORDINARY COUNCIL MEETING. 
 

88. GAMBLING POLICY:   
 
Further to Item 4 on the Summons for this Extraordinary Meeting, the Council received 
Recommendation I arising from the Licensing and General Purposes Committee 
meeting of 27 November 2006 in the matter of the Authority’s Gambling Policy, which 
required consideration and adoption by the full Council. 
 
The Chairman of the Licensing and General Purposes Committee, Councillor Mrs 
Lurline Champagnie, formally moved Recommendation I, which was duly seconded by 
Councillor John Nickolay.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT THE AUTHORITY’S GAMBLING POLICY, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
RELEVANT REQUIREMENTS OF THE GAMBLING ACT 2005, BE ADOPTED AS 
SET OUT AT APPENDIX 1 TO THE LICENSING AND GENERAL PURPOSES 
COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION I (27 NOVEMBER 2006). 
 
(CLOSE OF MEETING:  All business having been completed, the Mayor declared the 
meeting closed at 7.05 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


